
PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF VENUE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 12.15pm 

Venue: BASINGHALL SUITE, GUILDHALL, EC2 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Sophie Fernandes (Co-optee) 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde (Co-optee) 
Oliver Lodge (Co-optee)  
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton (Co-optee) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 May 2013 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PARTY CONFERENCES 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. SUPPORTING AND PROMOTING THE CITY OF LONDON 

 
 a) The City, the UK and Europe   

 

  Joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of Public 
Relations (copy attached). 

For Decision  
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 b) EU Engagement and Chairman's Visits   

 

  Update from the International Regulatory Strategy Group (copy attached). 
For Information 
(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 c) Research Programme - Update Schedule (copy attached).   

For Information  
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 

6. SUPPORTING LONDON'S COMMUNITIES 
 The Director of Economic Development to be heard on the establishment of a 

Supporting London Group. 
 For Information 

 
7. REPRESENTATION AT THECITYUK EVENTS 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 



3 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 May 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Douglas Barrow  
Roger Chadwick 
Alex Deane 
Sophie Fernandes 
 

Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Corporate 
Affairs) 

Liz Skelcher - Assistant Director of Economic Development 

Isabelle Almeida - Economic Development Office 

Sam Hutchings - Town Clerk’s Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Michael Cassidy, Sir Michael Snyder and 
Alderman Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee noted its terms of reference as follows:- 
 
To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the 
City Corporation’s Economic Development, Public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans policies and strategies.  
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Sub-Committee considered the appointment of its co-opted Members. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



RESOLVED – That Sophie Fernandes, Wendy Hyde, Oliver Lodge and Ian 
Seaton be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee as co-optees for the 
ensuing year. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2013 were considered and 
approved. Updates were provided in relation to the position to take on 
Corporation tax, research on the Financial Transactions Tax and the publication 
of the City Corporation’s annual report. The Director of Economic Development 
agreed to circulate a note on Corporation Tax to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the minutes of 14 February 2013 be approved. 
 
 

6. SUPPORTING AND PROMOTING THE CITY OF LONDON  
 
6.1 EU Strategy - Engagement Activities  

 
A note on the City Corporation’s EU Engagement activities was 
considered. The Chairman updated Members on these activities and the 
views of business leaders towards the UK’s membership of the EU. The 
Sub Committee discussed the City Corporation’s current stance towards 
the EU and various views were put forward on the merits of the current 
arrangements. It was recognised that a comprehensive set of statistics 
and facts about the importance of Europe to business would be helpful 
and infirm the City Corporation’s position on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the note be received. 

 
6.2 Chairman's Visits - Update on visits to India, the US, Poland and 

Lithuania  
 

The Chairman updated Members on his recent visits to India, 
Washington DC, Poland and Lithuania. Following visits to the US and 
India, the Chairman wrote to the Chancellor to relay the key messages. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the update be received. 

 
6.3 Aviation Connectivity and the Economy 
 

A report on the City Corporation’s position with respect to Aviation 
Connectivity and the Economy was considered. Members discussed the 
advantages and disadvantages to current approaches towards aviation. 
It was acknowledged that there was a need for greater aviation capacity 
in London and that this was important for economic growth. There was a 
requirement for a larger central airport hub in London and, given current 
circumstances, Heathrow was the ideal location for this. It was felt that 
the City Corporation should be more robust in this approach and 

Page 2



therefore the Policy and Resources Committee should consider how 
best to take this forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the note be received. 
 

7. SUPPORTING LONDON'S COMMUNITIES  
 
A City of London Corporation publication entitled ‘Corporate Community 
Involvement Guide’ was distributed to Members. The Director of Economic 
Development provided an update on the work being done to support London’s 
Communities. Discussion took place on the City Corporation’s contact with 
certain boroughs at senior political/corporate level and consideration was given 
to how this could be enhanced. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the update be received. 
 

8. HERITAGE AND GREEN SPACES  
 
The Director of Public Relations updated Members on plans for this year’s Lord 
Mayor’s Show. The Director advised that it had been proposed that the City 
Corporation should consider resuming the firework display, which followed the 
Show for a number of years. Members agreed that, despite the expense, the 
firework display was an important contribution to the celebrations of the day. It 
was therefore agreed that the Director should report to the next Policy and 
Resources Committee on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the Director of Public Relations report to the next meeting of 
the Policy and Resources Committee on funding a firework display after this 
year’s Lord Mayor’s Show. 
 

9. 2013 PARTY CONFERENCES ACTIVITY  
 
A report on the City Corporation’s 2013 party conference activity was 
considered. Members discussed the importance of the conferences and the 
need for Member involvement. It was accepted that, in view of the expense of 
sending delegates to the conferences, attendance should be restricted. 
Following discussion, it was agreed that a maximum of six Members of this Sub 
Committee should attend each conference, including the Chairman and 
relevant Deputy Chairmen. The Director of Public Relations agreed to write to 
Members asking for their preference on which conferences they would like to 
attend. 
 
RESOLVED: That; 

i. The overall plans for the 2013 conferences be noted; 
ii. No more than six Members of this Sub Committee, 

including the Chairman and relevant Deputy Chairmen, 
should attend each conference; and 

iii. A request for an additional £12,000 funding for the 2013 
conference programme be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Policy and Resources Committee 

Page 3



 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
There were no questions relating to the work of the Sub-Committee. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sam Hutchings 
 
 

Page 4



Committee: Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub  

Date: 19 September 2013 

 

Subject: 

City of London Corporation: Party Conference Activity 

Report of: 

Director of Public Relations  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

Every autumn UK political parties hold annual conferences to debate issues, set out 

policy priorities, and engage with key stakeholders and party activists. The 2013 

party conferences provide the City Corporation with an opportunity to engage with 

the mainstream political parties by promoting its work among a wide range of 

stakeholders; developing and strengthening the political contacts programme with 

both the local and national politicians; and enhancing internal understanding of the 

likely policy evolution of the different parties. In so doing, the City Corporation uses 

its existing partnerships with thank tanks to host a high-quality programme of 

activities, including fringe events and policy-focused dinners.  

As part of the City Corporation’s political contact programme, this involves the City 

Corporation hosting, in conjunction with partner think tanks, public fringe events 

and private dinners at the 2013 Liberal Democrat, Labour Party and Conservative 

Party conferences on issues relatin
[...]
set to be successful for the 

City of London Corporation, given the likely profile of our fringe 

speakers, dinner guests and because of the range of topics that we will be 

covered through these activities.     

 

 

Contact: 

Hannah Lazell 
Corporate Affairs Officer 
Public Relations Office 
020 7332 1357 
Hannah.lazell@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 8



Committee: Economic Development and Public 
Relations Sub-Committee 

Date: September 
2013 

Subject:  

The City, the UK and Europe 

Report of:   

Director of Economic Development and Director of 
Public Relations  

Public 

For Decision 

 
Summary  

 

1. Following the approval of the City of London Corporation’s EU 
engagement strategy at the June meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Committee, attached is a revised version of the ‘Background paper’ that 
accompanied the proposed strategy. This was following the decision of the 
Policy & Resources Committee to ask Officers to revise in response to 
points raised by Members.  
 

2. This paper will be used to contribute to City Corporation briefings and 
policy positions.  

 
Recommendation 

3.  That the content of the position paper be noted and agreed. 

 

 

 

1) Conservative Party Policy 

 
i) On 23 January 2013, the Prime Minister, David Cameron, gave a speech 

as leader of the Conservative Party on Britain’s relationship with the EU. 
The key theme running through the speech was the opportunity to reform 
Europe to make it better able to meet the challenges of the 21st century.  

 
 

• The problems of the Eurozone; 

• The ‘crisis’ of European competitiveness; 

• A growing gap between the EU and its citizens. 
 

In response to these challenges, the Prime Minister proposed a reformed 
EU built on five principles: 

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9



• Competitiveness; 

• Flexibility; 

• Power should flow back to Member States with more focus on 
subsidiarity; 

• Democratic accountability; 

• Fairness to those inside and outside the Eurozon
[...]
oyment, especially youth 
unemployment. Having the world’s leading international financial and 
business centre within the Single Market is a major advantage for all 
businesses looking to access finance or business support.  

 
The City Corporation provides the joint secretariat for the International 
Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) in partnership with TheCityUK. The 
IRSG delegates to working groups of members to examine individual 
issues effecting European competitiveness, including the FTT, Data 
Protection, MIFID, and the Recovery and Resolution Directive. The work 
of the IRSG can help inform the competitiveness and reform agenda both 
in the UK and across the EU.  

 
4) London as Europe’s International Financial Centre 

 
London is the world’s leading international financial centre in part 
because it is Europe’s financial centre, and because of its connectivity 
with the world’s fastest growing economies. Major financial institutions 
locate their global, European, or EMEA businesses in London for many 
reasons, but access to the Single Market is an essential part of London’s 
attractiveness. International decision makers have specifically cited 
access to markets in the EU as a core reason for choosing the UK over 
other financial centres in over 40% of the UK-positive investment cases 
considered. In over 45% of UK-positive investment cases, decision 
makers cited access to skilled staff, including EU nationals, as one of the 
core reasons for choosing the UK. (TheCityUK November 2012). 
 
This is also true for small businesses based in the City, which also want 
access to the Single Market or provide part of the supply chain to the 
major global businesses located here.  

 
London’s position enables the provision of cross-border products and 
services to Europe, and the export of European financial services through 
London to the rest of the world benefits the UK economy. 

 
 
5) The importance of the Single Market to London as an International 

F
[...]
free 
movement of labour provisions of the EU single market; 

• It would damage British trade and economic interests to withdraw from 
these provisions. 

• It is, however, essential that access to the wider international market in 
skills in non-EU / EEA states is not made so difficult that talented 
individuals locate or do business elsewhere. 

Page 18



• Highly-skilled workers, particularly in financial services, are not a burden 
on the state (see paragraph 3 below); they generate wealth and are 
positive contributors to the UK economy. Their spending on goods and 
services in the UK also benefits the UK economy as a whole. 
 
The next stage of the Balance of Competences review will see HM 
Treasury consult on ‘Financial Services and Capital Markets’. The City 
Corporation is working with the IRSG to make a submission to this 
consultation. The consultation is expected to be launched in late October 
2013 and will continue until the end of January 2014.  
 
The first six reports (synoptic reviews) were published at the end of July 
2013 can be read here.  

 
 

iv) Alternative ‘models’ of EU engagement 

 
As part of the debate on the UK’s future relationship with the EU, 
consideration should be given to alternative models of engagement, such 
as those used by Norway and Switzerland. Neither are members of the 
European Union, but both have varying degrees of access to the Single 
Market. 
 
he City Corporation and the CBI have both conducted research into this 
subject. The City Corporation commissioned independent research to 
examine the political relationship between Switzerland and the EU, and 
the operation of Swiss financial services within this context.  

 
The report found that Switzerland’s approach to engagement is, 
“complicated, multifaceted and increasingly uncertain…. Rather than 

seeking to maintain economic and political distance, Switzerland’s 

bilateral approach has been a means of remaining close to the EU. Swiss 

financial services
[...]
ey messages for dialogue on Europe are: 

 

• Promote London to policy makers as Europe’s international financial 
and business centre; 

• Explain the role of financial services in supporting the wider 
economy; 

• Europe needs to reform to be more competitive in the global economy; 

• Strengthen and complete the Single Market; 

• The UK needs to be fully engaged in EU policy making. 

Page 20



11) Future Policy Engagement in Europe 

 
The City Corporation’s strategy on engagement with Europe will be 
based on five key aims: 

 

• Greater engagement with EU institutions; 

• Greater engagement with EU Member States; 

• Dialogue around the City’s role as Europe’s international financial and 
business centre, and its role in the wider European and global 
economy; 

• Contributing evidence to the debate on the value to the UK of 
membership of the EU, and vice versa; 

• Work with third parties, such as think tanks, political groups and 
business organisations, to provide forums to make the case for the 
importance of the Single Market to the UK.  

 
 
Many different organisations are involved in the debate on the UK’s future 
relationship with the EU, and Members are invited to agree this role for the City 
of London Corporation. 
 

 
 
 

Contact: 

Paul Sizeland, Director of Economic Development – 020 7332 
3600/paul.sizeland@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Tony Halmos, Director of Public Relations - 020 7332 
1450/tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EU Engagement: Extending the Brussels agenda to Member States 

UPDATE 

 

In March 2012, the IRSG Council adopted a new strategy aimed at expanding the IRSG’s engagement 

beyond Brussels to national capitals, given that many actors in Brussels (MEPs, Permanent 

Representations) have their views shaped and determined by their home governments. The strategy 

aimed to establish a dialogue with national policymakers, business and tr
[...]
 and end-users. 

Priority Countries 

As part of the strategy, it was recognised that some prioritisation would need to take place. Efforts 

have been concentrated on the top 5 Member States by GDP- France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the 

Netherlands. Country plans were compiled for each of these. The plans serve to take stock of the 

engagement that is currently taking place with these countries and to make recommendations on 

how to improve these relations. The recommendations from these plans are in the process of being 

actioned. Below is a summary of these: 

France 

An established dialogue with Paris Europlace has been in operation since 2010. In the past year 

alone, the group has produced joint letters on CVA Exemption, Liikanen, EU-US TTIP and Long-term 

finance. The group, which today also includes CBI and their French counterpart MEDEF, has also 

published a set of 5 papers on the role of Wholesale Financial Markets in funding the economy. The 

papers were launched at a joint even in Brussels hosted by Sylvie Goulard MEP. 

The main gap identified by the country plan was the lack of engagement with national policymakers. 

A first visit was made in January 2013 by the Chairman of the City of London and André Villeneuve to 

meet with the Governor of the Banque de France; the heads of the two regulators, AMF and ACP; 

the Tresor and ESMA. Another visit will take place on 20 September to meet with the regulators, the 

Tresor and the special advisor to the Finance Minister. 

Germany 

The IRSG has increased its engagement with German policy-makers in the last two years.  In June 

2013 the City of London Policy Chairman visited Berlin and met with the Chancellor’s Chief Advisor 

for European Affairs, Members of the Bundestag’s Europe Committee and Finance Committee, and 

high-level officials from the Ministry of Finance, the Foreign Office and the Justice Ministry. In July 

2013 the Chairman of the TheCityUK met with senior officials at the ECB, the Chairman of EIOPA, the 

Vice President of the Deutsche Bundesbank and a Member of the Management Committee of the 

Financial Market Stabilisation Agency. Another visit to Berlin is due to take place in November 2013.  

Page 24



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The main gap identified by the country plan was the lack of a structured dialogue with German 

industry.  This has proven to be difficult as there is no single institution in Germany playing the role 

that the City of London and the TCUK are playing as central facilitator of a broad range of actors for 

obvious institutional reasons. The IRSG has recently had meetings with Frankfurt Main Finance and 

its members to discuss regulatory issues of concern and is planning to explore a more frequent 

cooperation with Frankfurt Main Finance. 

The country plan also identified a lack of engagement with BaFin, the German Financial Supervisory 

Authority. Since then, the IRSG met with the Chief Executive Director for Securities Supervision/ 

Asset Management of BaFin in Frankfurt in November 2012 and the President of BaFin in January 

2013 in London. 

Italy  

A country plan for Italy has been adopted following the parliamentary elections in February. This 

envisages engagement with Italian policymakers including Ministry of Finance, Bank of Italy and 

CONSOB (Securities Regulator) as well as engagement with Italian industry associations including 

Confindustia (Employers’ Federation). Italy take over the EU Presidency in the second half of 2014 so 

IRSG engagement over the next 12 months in advance of the EU Presidency will be important. An 

early meeting with Pasquale Terracciano, Italian Ambassador to London is scheduled for September. 

Spain 

The country plan identified that engagement with Spanish stakeholders, both industry and 

policymakers, had been limited since the Pre-Presidency visit in 2009. A planned trip by the 

Chairman of the City of London to Madrid in November 2012 had to be cance
[...]
e Sub-Committee to consider is a protocol for attendance at 
TheCityUK’s round table events. These events tend to have a very limited 
number of places and the preparation of this protocol follows a number of 
expressions of interest in attending them.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the protocol be approved. 

 

 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 

Giles French 
Assistant Director of Economic Development 
Tel No: 0207332 3644 
E: giles.french@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



City of London Corporation representation at TheCityUK events 
 
 
The City of London Corporation is a founder and principal member of TheCityUK (TCUK) and 
as part of our membership status, the City Corporation receives invitations to events 
organised by TCUK.  
 
For TCUK’s major events and conferences, multiple attendees from the City Corporation is 
not a problem, however for the smaller roundtable events, TCUK request only one 
representative from each member organisation attends.  
 
With more Members of Common Council receiving TCUK’s email newsletters, several have 
replied to ask to attend a roundtable event, but found that the City Corporation is already 
represented.  
 
To avoid a situation where representation is decided by who replies first, Members have 
requested that Officers devise a protocol to determine Member attendance. 

 
 
Members 
 

• Priority is for senior City Corporation Members – Lord Mayor or Policy Chairman - to 
attend TCUK events 

• Secondary priority is then given to their nominated deputy – Deputy Policy Chairmen 
or LMLT as appropriate 

• Finally, a Member from the ED & PR Sub Committee with recognised sector 
knowledge or experience relevant to the event can attend with the agreement of the 
Policy Chairman. 

 
 

• Requests to attend TCUK events by Members other than the Lord Mayor and Policy 
Chairman to be sent to EDO (Giles French), who will then seek approval from the 
Policy Chairman.  

 
This will mean TCUK is not responsible for the decision of who represents the City 
Corporation.  

 
 
Officers 
 

• A senior officer will attend events too, and will always attend if no Member is 
available. 

• Again, this should be coordinated via EDO (Giles French) and Officers should inform 
EDO if they wish to attend a TCUK roundtable event. 

 
 
Large TCUK events  
 

• There isn’t a problem with multiple representatives attending large events, but again 
this should be compiled via EDO (Giles French) 

• If the event is hosted by the City Corporation, there can be greater flexibility with 
attendance by Members and Officers. 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Party Conferences
	5a The City, the UK and Europe
	5b EU Engagement and Chairman's Visits
	5c Research Programme - Update Schedule (copy attached).
	7 Representation at TheCityUK Events
	Representation at TheCityUK events - protocol




Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.15pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Sophie Fernandes 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Simon Latham - Public Relations Office 

Greg Williams - Public Relations Office 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Corporate 
Affairs) 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Town Clerk’s Department 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Roger Chadwick, Stuart 
Fraser, Oliver Lodge and Alderman Alan Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2013 were considered and 
approved. 
 

4. PARTY CONFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations on 
the City Corporation’s activities as part of the annual party conferences. 



 
The Chairman referred to the events which had taken place at the Liberal 
Democrat Conference in Glasgow. He advised that the outcome had been 
positive and that some good points were made during discussion. He stated 
that it was important for officers to note any key points at these events and to 
ensure that appropriate action was taken where necessary. 
 
Discussion ensued on attendance levels and on the suitability of certain 
venues. Members concluded that such matters should not have an impact on 
the City Corporation’s efforts to engage as it was important to be present and to 
share key messages with whoever was attending. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the content noted. 
 
 

5. SUPPORTING AND PROMOTING THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Sub-Committee considered a number of matters relating to the City 
Corporation’s efforts in supporting and promoting the City of London as 
follows:- 
 
5.1 The City, the UK and Europe  
 
A joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of 
Public Relations was considered concerning the City Corporation’s position and 
strategy with regard to engaging on Europe. The report followed on from 
previous discussion on the strategy and set out the revised background details 
which led to the development of a strategy. 
 
A copy of the CBI Survey of business opinion on Europe was also laid round 
the table. 
 
The Chairman advised that the contact programme for sharing the key 
messages on Europe was progressing and had been well received by the 
officials the City Corporation had already engaged with. One Member 
commented that in his view the revised position paper was now much better. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its content be noted. 
 
5.2 EU Engagement and Chairman's Visits  
 
Members received an update prepared by the International Regulatory Strategy 
Group (IRSG) on its activities for engaging on Europe which included details of 
a programme of visits attended by the Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Director of Economic Development advised that efforts to visit or undertake 
an activity with every Member state were on track and progressing well. 
 
Discussion ensued on the importance of the engagement programme, the key 
messages and the value placed on this type of activity by the various Member 



States. The Chairman explained that it exposed them to different perspectives 
which they found useful. 
 
5.3 Research Programme - Update Schedule (copy attached).  
 
The Sub-Committee received a schedule setting out a number of policy, 
research, special interest and topical interest papers which had been prepared 
and published in the last year or were due to be published shortly or being 
scoped as a topic for future research. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made:- 
 

 given its importance officers were continuing the momentum on aviation 
related research; 

 

 it was suggested that consideration should be given to research on what 
the City provides more generally on education; 

 

 it was important to review periodically whether the research commissioned 
by the City Corporation was publicised sufficiently and accessible. 

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the schedule be noted. 
 

6. SUPPORTING LONDON'S COMMUNITIES  
The Director of Economic Development was heard concerning the efforts being 
made to highlight the work undertaken by the City Corporation to support 
London. He advised that the Town Clerk had now convened a Supporting 
London working group to drive the initiative forward and that officers were 
looking into the merits of holding a conference next year. The Town Clerk 
added that Chief Officers had also started to identify work that was being 
undertaken in their area to support London. The aim of this would be share 
information, raise awareness and prepare a comprehensive report for 
consideration by Members on activities undertaken for the benefit of London. 
 
 

7. REPRESENTATION AT THECITYUK EVENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development setting out a protocol for attending TheCityUK events. 
 
Several Members were heard in support of the protocol. Discussion also took 
place on the expertise of Members and on how officers would keep their lists of 
expertise up to date. It was acknowledged that it was important for Members to 
review their declarations periodically to ensure the information held on their 
interests was current. 
 
RESOLVED – that the protocol for attending TheCityUK events be endorsed. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 



 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


